

ORIGINAL

81525-9

No. 26070-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

APR 25 2008

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT BUSTAMANTE GONZALEZ.

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney for Appellant:

JEFF GOLDSTEIN, WSBA NO. 33989
P.O. BOX 17125
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98127
Tel: (206) 313-3644
Fax: (206) 260-3804

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Modification of the Defendant’s Restitution Order to Add Reimbursement For the Victim For Medical Bills Violated the Defendant’s Right to be Free From Multiple Punishments; A Double Jeopardy Violation.....	4
1. <u>Restitution is Punishment</u>	4
2. <u>The Legislature Intended RCW 9.94A.753 to be Punishment</u> . ..	5
3. <u>Other Jurisdictions Handling Of Restitution</u>	6
4. <u>The Restitution Statute is Unconstitutional, Because it Violates the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Constitution, Since Restitution Is Considered Punishment, and RCW 9.94A.753 (4) Gives the Courts Jurisdiction To Modify A Defendant’s Sentence By Having a New Restitution Hearing</u>	7
5. <u>The Future Medical Issues of The Victim Were Foreseeable, Had the State Had Shown The Proper Due Diligence To Make a Few Phone Calls, Thus, The Constitutional Prohibition Against Multiple Punishments Does Prohibit A Subsequent Increase Of The Restitution Amount</u>	8
6. <u>State v. Goodrich</u>	11
7. <u>State v. Halsey</u>	11
B. RCW 9.94A.753 Has Been Incorrectly Interpreted by <u>State v. Goodrich</u>	12
1. <u>State v. Goodrich Incorrectly Interpreted RCW 9.94A.753 (4)</u> . ..	12
2. <u>RCW 9.94A.753 (4) As Interpreted By the Goodrich Court, Flies Flies In The Face Of RCW 9.94A.753 (1) Which Limits The Window That Restitution May Be Sought</u>	14
3. <u>The State Did Not Act Promptly, And Thus, Should Be Barred From Seeking More Restitution</u>	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases:

<u>In Re Mota</u> , 114 Wn.2d 465, 476, 788 P.2d 538 (1990).....	4
<u>People v. Harvest</u> , 84 Cal.App. 4 th 641, 101 Cal.Rptr.2d 135 (2000).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Barr</u> , 99 Wn.2d 75, 79, 658 P.2d 1247 (1983).....	4
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 92 Wn.App. 637, 641, 963 P.2d 212 (1998).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Davison</u> , 116 Wn.2d. 917, 922, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Dorenbos</u> , 113 Wash.App. 494, 497, 60 P.3d 1213 (2002).....	7
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 75 Wn.App. 270, 275, 877 P.2d 243 (1994).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Goodrich</u> , 47 Wn.App. 114, 733 P.2d 1000, (1987).....	11,12,13,14
<u>State v. Halsey</u> , 140 Wn.App. 313, 165 P.3d 409 (2007).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Kinneman</u> , 122 Wash.App. 850, 859, 95 P.3d 1277 (2004).....	7
<u>State v. Kinneman</u> , 155 Wash.2d 272, 284, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)	5,7,14,15
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 881, 889 P.2d 1302 (1995).....	15
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 542, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	4,14,15
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 393, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	4
<u>State v. Tejada</u> , 93 Wn.App. 907, 909-910, 971 P.2d 79 (1999).....	5
<u>State v. Young</u> , 63 Wn.App. 324, 333, 818 P.2d 1375, FN 4, (1991).	4

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	8
-----------------------	---

Washington State Constitution

Article I, Section 9	8
----------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010(2).....	5
RCW 9.94A.753.....	7, 8
RCW 9.94A.753 (1)	8,9,10,14,15
RCW 9.94A.753(2).....	4
RCW 9.94A.753(3).....	5
RCW 9.94A.753(4).....	7,10,11,12,13
RCW 9.94A.753(7).....	8, 12
RCW 9A.20.030.....	4
RCW 9.95.210.....	4

Miscellaneous

Garner, Bryan, <u>Blacks Law Dictionary</u> , Deluxe, p. 1020, (7 th ed. 1999).....	13
